

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 52

Series 2024

REORGANIZING THE MUNICIPAL PEACE AND ORDER COUNCIL (MPOC) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN, AND DEFINING ITS DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 773 dated January 05, 2009, issued by Former President Gloria Macapagal-Arroyo further reorganized the Peace and Order Council on the national, regional, provincial, city, and municipal levels of government;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Peace and Order Council (MPOC) plays a vital role in ensuring coordination among various agencies and stakeholders in addressing peace and order issues in the municipality which is essential for the progress and development;

WHEREAS, there is a need to reorganize the Municipal Peace and Order Council (MPOC) of LGU Bayambang to enhance its effectiveness and efficiency in performing its mandate;

NOW THEREFORE, I, MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO, Municipal Mayor of Bayambang by Virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby reorganize the Municipal Peace and Order Council of this Municipality, as follows:

SECTION 1. The composition of the Municipal Peace and Order Council shall be reorganized and composed of the following:

CHAIRPERSON:

MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QULAMBAO

Municipal Mayor

VICE CHAIRPERSON:

HON. IAN CAMILLE C. SABANGAN

Municipal Vice Mayor

MEMBERS:

HON. MARTIN E. TERRADO

SB Member, Committee-Chaiman on Peace and Order

PLTCOL. ROMMEL P. BAGSIC

Chief of Police, PNP Bayambang

MS. EDITHA C. SORIANO

LGOO IV/MLGOO

FSINSP DIVINE S. CARDONA

Municipal Fire Marshall

"Baley ko, Pawilen ko, Aroen ko, tan Tulungan ko"





MS. KIMBERLY P. BASCO

Municipal Social Welfare and Development Officer

DRA. PAZ F. VALLO

Municipal Health Officer

DRA. ADRIENNE A. ESTRADA

Rural Health Physician, RHU I

HON. RODELITO BAUTISTA

OIC-President, Liga ng mga Barangay

PC-01 RALPH V. FRIAS

President, Prove Com. Worldwide, Inc.

MR. JONATHAN DE VERA

Riders Club Pangasinan, Inc.

MR. ILARDE T. AGGABAO

President, Bayambang Baptist Church

SECTION 2. DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS: The Municipal Peace and Order Council shall perform the following functions:

- 1. Provide a forum for dialogues and deliberations of major issues and problems affecting peace and order including insurgency;
- Recommend measures which will improve or enhance peace and order and public safety in their respective areas of responsibility, including anti-insurgency measures;
- 3. Recommend measures to converge and/or orchestrate internal security operations efforts of civil authorities and agencies, military and police;
- 4. Apply moral persuasion to and/or recommend sanctions against municipal/ Barangay executives who are giving material and political support to the communist rebels;
- 5. Monitor the provision of livelihood and infrastructure development programs and projects in the remote rural and indigenous population areas adopted to isolate them from the communist rebels' "Agitate/Arouse; Organize and Mobilize" and ideological, political and organizational works:
- 6. All other functions assigned by law, the President or the National Peace and Order Council (NPOC). The Civilian Volunteer Organizations (CVOs) shall be managed and supervised by the Municipal Chief of Police.

SECTION 3. PEACE AND ORDER SECRETARIAT. There shall be a Peace and Order Council Secretariat which shall handle the administrative and technical activities of the Peace and Order Council that is Organized in the various administrative levels of the government. The Secretariat shall also undertake liaison and coordination of activities with appropriate agencies of the government.

The Municipal Local Government Operations Officers shall act as the Secretary of the MPOC and shall be assisted in its functions and duties by the regular staff of the Council Chairman.

SECTION 4. REPEALING CLAUSE. All prior issuances on the organization and functions of the Peace and Order Council inconsistent herewith shall be deemed superseded by this Order.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. This order shall take effect immediately.

DONE in the Municipality of Bayambang, Province of Pangasinan this 30th day of May 2024

HON. MARY TY ARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO

